

**CS DJ No. 215291/2008**  
**Rakesh v. Bhole & Ors.**

**25.09.2023**

**At 02.20 p.m**

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Rattan Prakash, ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1, 3 to 8,  
15, 16, 22, 23 and LR no. 5 of deceased defendant no. 12.

Sh. Humanyun Khan, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant no.  
25 with defendant.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of LR Krishan Bidhuri of  
deceased defendant no. 12.

Notice of application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC issued  
to LRs no. (ii) and (iii) namely Rajender Singh and Virender Singh of  
deceased defendant no. 12 received back served.

However, since morning despite repeated calls, none has  
appeared on behalf of LRs (ii) and (iii) of defendant no. 12. They are  
accordingly proceeded ex-parte.

It is to be seen that this the third time that the service has not  
been effected on LRs no. (i) and (iv) of deceased defendant no. 12. This  
is for the reason that being the outstation summons, summons are not  
being received back.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff orally prays that these LRs be  
allowed to be served through publication.

Considering the submissions, LRs no. (i) and (iv) be served through publication in daily Hari Bhoomi having circulation in the area where these LRs reside, on filing of PF and deposition of publication charges for 21.10.2023. Steps be taken within seven working days.

**(Parveen Singh)**  
ADJ-11/Central/THC  
Delhi/25.09.2023