

21.10.2023

At 02.10 p.m

Present: Sh. Prashant Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Humanyun Khan, ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 25.
Sh. Ratan Prakash, Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1, 3 to 8, 15, 16, 22, 23 and LR no. (v) of defendant no. 12.
LRs (ii) and (iii) of defendant no. 12 are already ex-parte.
LRs no. (i) and (iv) of defendant no. 12 have been served through publication in Hari Bhoomi newspaper on 10.10.2023. Copy of newspaper has been filed.

However, since morning despite repeated calls, none has appeared on behalf of the LRs no. (i) and (iv) of defendant no. 12. They are accordingly proceeded ex-parte.

Ld. Counsel for LR (v) of defendant no. 12 submits that he has no objection if the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff for impleading the LRs of defendant no. 12 is allowed.

Considering the submission, the application under Order XII Rule 3 CPC is allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed on the next date of hearing. Put for entire PE in last opportunity on 02.12.2023. No further opportunity under any circumstances whatsoever shall be granted.

(Parveen Singh)
ADJ-11/Central/THC
Delhi/21.10.2023