

27.08.2024

Present: Sh Prashant Ld Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh Deepak Khosla Ld Counsel for deceased defendant no 25.

Sh R P Singh Ld counsel for defendant no 2, 3 to 8, 15, 16, 22, 23 and LRs of defendant no 12 alongwith LR no V Sh Kishan Bidhuri of deceased defendant no 12.

None for the other defendants who are ex parte.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has filed an application U/o 22 Rule 4 CPC for the impleadment of LRs of defendant no 25 i.e Veer Singh. It is stated in the said application that defendant no 25 expired on 10.06.2024 and accordingly the present application is within the period of limitation. Ld Counsel appearing on behalf of deceased defendant no 25 submits that he has no instructions to appear on behalf of LRs of said deceased defendant no 25.

Issue notice of the said application to the LRs of the defendant no 25 on filing of PF/RC/speed post.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **13.09.2024**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/27.08.2024